
Corporate, Customer and Community Services Directorate
Legal and Democratic Services  Cumbria House 117 Botchergate, Carlisle, 

Cumbria CA1 1RD
Tel 01228 606060  Email democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk

1

To:  The Chair and Members of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny 
Board.

Agenda
A meeting of the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board will be held as follows: 

Date: Tuesday 3 March 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Conference Room A/B, Cumbria House, Carlisle

Please note that a pre-meeting will take place for members only at 13:30pm.

Dawn Roberts
Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community Services

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Daniel Hamilton
Direct Line:  07920700299
Email:          daniel.hamilton@cumbria.gov.uk

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats

Serving the People of Cumbria

mailto:democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk


2

 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION

Agenda and Reports

Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting.  Copies will also be available at the meeting.

The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the County Council’s website – 
www.cumbria.gov.uk  

Background Papers

Requests for the background papers to the Part I reports, excluding those papers that 
contain exempt information, can be made to the Democratic Services Unit at the address 
overleaf between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm, Monday to Friday.

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/


3

A G E N D A

PART 1: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

2  MEMBERSHIP

To note any changes of membership.   

3  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Members are invited to disclose any disclosable pecuniary interest they have in any item 
on the agenda which comprises

1 Details of any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 


[...]
 they are civil 
partners). 
  

4  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda.   

5  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Trust held on 16 September 2019 (copy 
enclosed).

(Pages 7 - 12)

6  2019/20 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN - UPDATE

To consider a report by the Chief Executive, Cumbria LEP detailing the Annual Delivery 
Plan (copy enclosed).
 
(Pages 13 - 22)

7  LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY WORK PLAN - FOCUS ON PLACES

To consider a report from the Chief Executive, Cumbria LEP which will provide an 
overview of the work plan which underpins the place priority of the Local Industrial 



5

Strategy (copy enclosed). 
 
(Pages 23 - 26)

8  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW - INITIAL ASSESSMENT

To consider a report from the Chief Executive, Cumbria LEP (copy enclosed). 

(Pages 27 - 60)

9  DEVELOPING THE 2020/21 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN

To consider a report from the Chief Executive, Cumbria LEP with the purpose of 
providing an update on the development of the 2020/21 Annual Delivery Plan (copy 
enclosed).

(Pages 61 - 62)

10 BACKGROUND BRIEFING PAPERS

Briefing Papers on Cumbria LEPs work with regards to apprenticeships and climate 
change (copy enclosed). 

For information.

(Pages 63 - 72)

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board will take 
place on the 10 September 2020 at Cumbria House, Carlisle.   



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board

10.00 am, 16 September 2019

Present at the meeting

County Councillors

Mr J Airey
Ms C Driver

Mr K Hamilton
Mr J Lister

Mr B McEwan
Mrs V Tarbitt
Mr B Wearing
Mr M Wilson

Borough/District Councillors

Ms C Bell
Ms H Edwards
Mr J Bainbridge
Mr R Ashcroft

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Mr C Hogg, Mr M Hawkins, Mr S Haraldsen and Mr J 
Kane. 

2 MEMBERSHIP 

It was announced that the Mr J Kane would fill the vacant seat as the Board’s 
representative from Copeland.

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

There were no disclosures of interest made on this occasion. 

4 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that, the press and public not be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items of business on the agenda.

5 Cumbria LEP Delivery Plan 2019-20 

The Executive Director – Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership (CLEP) took 
members through the 2019/20 Annual Delivery Plan which demonstrated the 
governance and strategy planning expectations of the CLEP. 

The Delivery Plan was a new requirement for 2019/2020 as part of the response to 
the “Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships” report. 

It was explained that the following were considered key indicators of performance for 
the 2019/20 Delivery Plan:- 

7

Agenda Item 5



2 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board (16.9.19)

 Supporting the creation of around 650 new jobs
 Levering in around £35 million of investment
 Creating and refurbishing 15,935 sqm of premises
 Helping the delivery of 145 new homes

Members asked for further explanation of the key indicators and sought assurance 
that the CLEP were on track to meet the targets. It was recommended that Members 
view the Growth Deal which provided a cumulative update on CLEP performance 
against agreed targets. The Executive Director highlighted areas where targets were 
exceeded including premises creation/refurbishment and also identified two areas 
which had seen slower growth than predicted. Members were assured that those two 
outcomes, job creation/safeguarding and new homes, were the main focus going 
forward. It was also explained to members that the CLEP would review projects 
which failed to deliver on their expectation for job creation. 

Members asked for clarification on the make-up of the Investment Panel. It was 
explained that the panel was made up of representatives from the both the
[...]
 Cumbria. 

A discussion then took place regarding the Connecting Cumbria project and the 
need to recognise broadband as a utility. Particularly, to those in rural areas where 

8



Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board (16.9.19) 3

residents had often been told that provision of fast broadband was not economically 
viable. The Chair and Chief Executive of the CLEP agreed that broadband provision 
to rural areas would remain a priority. It was AGREED that a response be provided 
identifying broadband ‘notspots’ in Cumbria. 

It was RESOLVED that, members note the report. 

6 Identification of New CLEP Projects 

With reference to the Local Assurance Framework the Chief Executive - CLEP 
outlined the following key points and how they related to the identification of new 
projects:

 Loosely or undefined schemes would not be considered for funding – projects 
need to be developed in a robust manner and compliant with the principles of 
HMT Green Book.

 Projects seeking less than £0.5m would likely be discouraged unless there is 
a clear and justifiable rationale for doing so.

 CLEP would not contribute more than 75% of total project costs and for skills 
capital projects, more than 50% unless in the case of exceptional 
circumstances.

 CLEP would only contribute towards the capital costs of projects.

The Chief Executive – CLEP informed members that of the 2018/19 funding 
£6.057m was spent which meant that the Growth Deal had been fully delivered. For 
2019/20 a total of £6.818m was on track for delivery. There had been claims totalling 
£1.949m paid to projects in Quarter 1, representing 28.59% of the annual total. It 
was explained that in preparation for the next financial year there was £8.215m 
assigned provisionally to projects which were in development. Members were told 
that for the current financial year there was now £5.707 in unallocated funding 
following withdrawal of North Shore Hotel development.

A discussion took place regarding housing demand as well as the role of local 
authorities and developers in planning and building. The Chief Executive – LEP 
explained the scope of the promoting Cumbria strategy which aimed to encourage 
people from out of county to move, work and start a family in Cumbria. 

A question was raised about the resilience and suitability of business sites around 
Cumbria within the context of the changing climate. The Chief Executive assured 
members that much was being done to safeguard jobs and workplaces. It was 
confirmed that issues relating to the changing climate would be identified in any 
planning process and be mitigated against. 

The discussion turned to the opportunities that should arise from the ‘green energy’ 
agenda and the major role that the CLEP had in promoting the production of clean 
energy. Members heard how the CLEP would continue work with a number of 
businesses and continue to make contributions to the county-wide climate change 
group. 

It was RESOLVED that, members note the report. 

9



4 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board (16.9.19)

7 Developing the Local Industrial Strategy Work Plan for People, 
Employment and Skills 

The Chief Executive – CLEP updated members on the development of the People, 
Employment and Skills Work Programme for Cumbria’s Local Industrial Strategy. It 
was explained that the People, Employment and Skills Strategy Group, one of the 
CLEP’s sub-board governance bodies, were responsible for driving forward the 
response to the challenges in relation to People and Skills. 

The following priorities were highlighted:- 
 Making the best use of available talent
 Developing and retaining higher level skills in our economy
 Creating the future workforce and skills to meet the needs of our 

economy 
 Developing our future leaders and managers
 Addressing worklessness and youth unemployment

A discussion took place about career and skills strategy and the opportunities that 
could arise to provide a platform
[...]


 Compliance Check – no issues identified
 Accountable Body’s Perspective – CCC confirmed pleased with progress 

made by CLEP on their governance changes and compliance with HMG 
guidance

In terms of delivery performance the following risks were highlighted:- 

 North Shore – advised BEIS project was being withdrawn 
 Port of Workington – noted that development issues need to be resolved asap 

or funding may be clawed-back
 Citadels – dependent on MHCLG decision on SOBC
 Barrow Waterfront – outcomes risks noted and dialogue with BAE for a new 

manufacturing facility would explore this

Members were informed that the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS) had noted the plans CLEP had in place to ensure the Growth Deal 
funding would be spent by March 2021, including the recent expression of interest 
exercise.

Members were advised of an update to the Brexit Impact Assessment. It was 
AGREED that the Brexit Impact Strategy be shared with the Board. 

9 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the LEP Scrutiny Board will take place on 3 March 2020 at 
14:00pm. 

The meeting ended 12:15pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



2019/2020 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE

1. ISSUE

1.1  Reviewing the Quarter 3 update on CLEP’s 2019/20 Annual Delivery Plan

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1  The LEP Scrutiny Board members:

a) Review the Update;

b) Raise any issues regarding this at the Scrutiny Board Meeting

3. BACKGROUND

3.1  The Annual Delivery Plan was introduced as a ‘light touch’ document for the 
2019/20 Financial Year.  The document was light touch in recognition that most 
Local Enterprise Partnerships had yet to agree their Local Industrial Strategy with 
Government.  Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership (CLEP) was in this position.  

3.2 Prior to the formation of the formal LEP Scrutiny Board the Scrutiny 
Management Committee considered the draft Annual Delivery Plan and agreed that 
this would be reviewed at each of the S
[...]
s and 
colleges with an Enterprise 
Adviser.

July 2019 At the last measurement point in August 
2019 Cumbria Careers Hub had a full 
complement of Enterprise Advisors.

COMPLETE

Develop funding calls and 
subsequent projects for 
ERDF & ESF to utilise 
remaining funding. 

September 2019 Final ERDF funding calls completed.

 

Identify any opportunities presented by Performance 
Reserve. 

Review CIF commitments 
and commission activity to 
utilise available funding.

September 2019 Proposals identified that could utilise all 
remaining CIF Funding. 

Formally contract remaining funding. 

21



8

Priority Activity Target Achievement 
Date

Progress Update Forward Look

Development of the LIS 
Work Programme.

March 2020 All governance bodies are developing work 
programmes based on the LIS evidence 
base and strategic priorities.

Complete the individual work programmes and draw 
this into a single Business Plan to implement the 
priorities within the LIS. 

Support the delivery of 
£6.82m of LGF Spend in 
Cumbria.

March 2020 Re-profiling activity has taken place to 
ensure that this year’s funding of 
£6.82million can be fully spent. 

Ensure that all Quarter 4 claims are submitted to meet 
2019/20 spend profile. 

Develop the CLEP Pipeline to 
ensure a robust supply of 
projects that can deliver any 
unallocated Growth Deal 
funds.

March 2020 All expressions of Interest appraised and 
project priorities agreed at November 
Board meeting. 

Appraise all Full Business Cases and commit into 
contract the remaining funding.  

Successfully deliver Cumbria 
Growth Catalyst programme. 

March 2020 Contract revision agreed to ensure full 
delivery of 2019/20 contract. 

Prepare for 2020/21 contract. 

22



LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY WORK PLAN – FOCUS ON PLACES

1. ISSUE

1.1  Reviewing the development of the Local Industrial Strategy Work 
Programme, with a particular focus on Places.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1  That the LEP Scrutiny Board note this report and that a 
[...]
mise the funding secured. 

3.9 On the Promoting Cumbria agenda there has been significant focus on 
developing the Futures Campaign – Our Future and Your Future.  Our Future is 
targeted at young people within the County and looks to promote the significant 
career and educational opportunities available to them.  The Your Future campaign 
is targeted at a wide range of individuals currently living outside of the County and 
encouraging them to come to live, work and invest here.  The Our Future campaign 
is currently being launched through both social and traditional media with the social 
media campaign currently live and a highly visible Stagecoach bus campaign due to 
launch in early March.  Examples of the marketing collateral will be provided to the 
Scrutiny Board at their meeting.

3.10 In addition CLEP has also significantly increased activity in relation to inward 
investment and has for the first time had a Cumbrian site included in the Department 
of International Trade’s Northern Powerhouse Prospectus. It is hoped that the 
inclusion of Kingmoor Park will be formally announced at MIPIM the international 
property event. 

24



3.11 The CLEP Chief Executive will provide a presentation on the work programme 
at the meeting. 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW – INITIAL ASSESSMENT

1. ISSUE

1.1 Feedback on CLEP’s Annual Performance Review with Government.   

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That LEP Scrutiny Board members note feedback from the Annual 
Performance Review and the next steps in the process. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 CLEP’s Annual Performance Review (APR) with Government took place on 
10 January 2020.  The focus of the APR is around the three themes which 
government assess LEPs against – Governance, Strategy and Delivery. The 
meeting itself provided an opportunity for Government to explore and discuss 
CLEP’s self-assessment.  Murryam Anwar, Area Director – North West and Northern 
Powerhouse, chaired the session with other Government leads including Sami 
Falou, CLEP’s Relationship Manager and Richard Perry, DfT Relationship Manager. 

3.2 At this year’s APR there was no national representative to undertake the 
moderation role. This was reflecting the fact that input to the national moderation 
process would be provided by regional leads.  

3.3 Shortly in advance of the APR, Jenny Dibden, Co-Director Cities and Local 
Growth Unit (a joint unit between BEIS and MHCLG) provided CLEP’s indicative mark.  
This advised that CLEP had been indicatively assessed as follows: 
 
Governance: Good  
 
Delivery: Good 
 
Strategic Impact: Requirements Met 
 
3.4 In considering these indicative markings Scrutiny Board members will wish to 
note that there are four markings for the governance and delivery themes – 
inadequate; requires improvement; good; or exceptional and for the strategy theme 
two markings - requirements met or not met. At this stage in the process, no LEP will 
be marked as Exceptional until all of the APR meetings have taken place, in order that 
all LEPs evidence can be considered.  Therefore, the markings received means that 
CLEP is in the most positive position that it could be at this point in time. A copy of the 
‘2019-20 Annual Performance Review Guidance’ is appended at Annex A. 
 
3.5 Over the coming weeks there is opportunity for CLEP to provide further 
information to support Government in its assessment process.  CLEP has made 
clear its readiness to provide whatever else might be required to support 
Government in its deliberations, particularly around some of the best practice that 
has been implemented on CLEP’s governance.  Conversations are also taking place 

27

Agenda Item 8



between the LEP Network and Government to ensure that the process is working 
effectively and equitably for individual LEPs and the Network as a whole.

3.6 The indicative timetable in terms of next steps is outlined below:

Month Action

6 January – 14 February Annual P
[...]
er than good for the theme of 
Governance.  
 

Where there are outstanding compliance issues that were originally raised in checks undertaken during 
April/May 2019, at the Annual Performance Review the LEP will not be able to obtain a mark higher 
than requires improvement for the theme of Governance.   
 

Delivery  The LEP will not be able to obtain a mark higher than requires improvement for the theme of Delivery if 
the LGF data they have provided is not of an acceptable quality. For example, the Implementation Team 
require complete and full information, including commentary; a consistent use of language (i.e. project 
names); and accurate figures that are up to the scrutiny of an audit. The level of support/ intervention from 
the Implementation Team and Area Lead will be taken into consideration.  
 

58



 

31 
 

Where the LEP has not requested a quote and/or engaged with a government Minister during this financial 
year (excluding Purdah), the LEP will not be able to obtain a mark higher than good for the theme of 
delivery.  This will be assessed internally from the Comms Hub log and/or the LEP can supply evidence if 
they have contacted the Minister’s office directly. 
 

Strategic Impact There are currently no set criteria within the Strategic Impact category that would cap the rating for this 
theme.   
 

 
 
NB. Any additional category requirements for delivery will be communicated to LEPs  
 
 
 
 

59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPING THE 2020/21 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN

1. ISSUE

1.1  Developing CLEP’s 2020/21 Annual Delivery Plan.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That LEP Scrutiny Board members note:

a) The process for the development of the Annual Delivery Plan;

b) That the Annual Delivery Plan will be circulated to the Scrutiny Board in 
correspondence once it is available;

c) Consider its inclusion as a substantive item for the September meeting 
of the Scrutiny Board. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1  At the point that the Chair of the LEP Scrutiny Board agreed the Agenda the 
assumption was that government would have clarified its requirements for the 
2020/21 Annual Delivery Plan would have been clarified, given that the expectations 
for 2019/20 were ‘light touch’.  However, the commissioning requirements are still to 
be confirmed. 

3.2 In the absence of these CLEP has sought advice from Cities and Local 
Growth Unit colleagues in BEIS/MHCLG; and the LEP Network and proposed that 
the focus for the 2020/21 Annual Delivery Plan should be similar to the 2019/20 Plan 
but augmented by the inclusion of a high level version of the LIS Work Programme. 
This approach has been suggested to ensure that there is focus on macro-economic 
issues alongside the Annual Performance Review themes of governance, strategy 
and delivery. This is in recognition that the delivery of Cumbria’s socio-economic 
priorities will only be achieved through partnership working and delivery of the LIS 
priorities, which are focused on delivering productivity and inclusive growth. 

3.3 This suggestion appears to have been well received and CLEP has agreed to 
prepare and produce a draft document by end of March 2020, given that the scope 
has still to be formally confirmed. 

3.4 The Annual Delivery Plan will be circulated to LEP Scrutiny Board members 
once available. It is also proposed that this is a substantive agenda item at the 
September meeting of the Scrutiny Board, subject to the Chair and members’ 
agreement. 

61

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING PAPER

APPRENTICESHIPS IN CUMBRIA

1. ISSUE

1.1. Cumbria has a strong tradition of Apprenticeship recruitment and success.  However, since 
2015/16 there has been a significant reduction in the number of Apprentices recruited.  This paper 
sets out the scope of the Apprenticeship programme, the context in which the programme is 
delivered and the challenges and opportunities that affect further development.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. Apprenti
[...]
PLAN - Focus on Places
	8 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW - INITIAL ASSESSMENT
	Annex A Annual Performance Review

	9 Developing the 2020/21 Annual Delivery Plan
	10 Background Briefing Papers
	20200224 BRIEFING PAPER CUMBRIA LEPs CONTRIBUTION TO CLIMATE CHANGE




Minutes of the meeting


1

Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board

2.00 pm, 3 March 2020

Present at the meeting

County Councillors

Mr S Collins 
Ms C Driver
Dr S Haraldsen
Mr J Lister
Mr B Wearing (Chair)
Mr M Wilson (Vice Chair)

Borough and District Councillors

Mr J Kane (Copeland)
Ms H Edwards (Barrow)
Mr J Bainbridge (Carlisle)

Also in attendance

Mrs J Lappin – Chief Executive CLEP
Lord R Inglewood – Chair CLEP

Mr D Hamilton – Democratic Services Officer
Mr D Stephens - Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Adviser

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Mr P Dew, Mrs S Evans, Mr M Hawkins, Mr J Airey, 
Mrs V Tarbitt and Ms C Bell (Allerdale). 

11 MEMBERSHIP 

Members were asked to note that since the last meeting of the Board Mr P Dew had 
been nominated Vice-chair of Scrutiny Advisory Board – Children and Young People 
and therefore has taken the position vacated by Mr B Shirley on both the Scrutiny 
Management Board and Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board. 

RESOLVED that, members note the change of membership. 

12 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

There were no disclosures of interest on this occasion. 

13 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that, the press and public not be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items of business on the agenda.



2 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board (3.3.20)

14 Minutes 

RESOLVED that, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 
September 2019 be confirmed as an accurate and 
complete record with the following amendment:-

 Agenda Item 1 – Minutes - Apologies for Absence, where it says Mr S 
Haraldsen it should read Dr S Haraldsen.

15 2019/20 Annual Delivery Plan - Update 

Members had before them a report that provided the latest update for Quarter 3 of 
the 2019/20 Annual Delivery Plan. The Chief Executive – CLEP provided a 
presentation to accompany the report, which highlighted the following key areas:-

Strategy

 Local Industrial Strategy – work had now recommenced after the uncertainty 
that surrounded the change of Prime Minister and the December 2019 
General Election. 

 Work Programme – work on developing the programme was ongoing.
 Diversity Report – had been produced and formation of Futures Forum had 

been agreed. 
 Economic Impact Assessment of Local Growth Fund – had been completed 

and had recognised the evolution of the programme and its investments. 
 Kingmoor Park Enterprise Zone – had presented case for the baseline 

business rate to be re-set, which MHCLG officers had not accepted. The 
Chair – CLEP Board was therefore escalating this to ministerial level. 

Governance

 Futures Forum – due to the high calibre of applicants 16 young people were 
offered a place instead of the proposed 12. They have been working on 
issues such as Clean Growth, Promoting Cumbria and Net Zero Carbon. 

 CLEP Board – maximum membership of 20 had now been achieved – 
Carolyn Dodwell, Steve Cole and Lorraine Smyth joined the Board since the 
last meeting of Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board. 

 AGM – was held on 27 September, LEP Scrutiny Board’s comments were fed 
in to Members of the Board. 

 Annual Report – document was to be developed further through the year.
 Diversity and Equality – the 33% gender equality milestone was met ahead of 

schedule.
 Governance Improvement Plan – all actions had been completed and plan 

had now been signed off as completed by government. 
 Board Development – a successful development day was held on 1 

November 2019. Next development day was due to be held on 20 March.



Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board (3.3.20) 3

Delivery 

 Evaluation of Growth Catalyst – the mid-term evaluation was completed in 
July 2019.

 Enterprise Adviser –as of August 2019 Cumbria Careers Hub had a full 
complement of Advisers. 

 Cumbria Infrastructure Fund (CIF) – there had been proposals identified that 
could utilise all remaining funding. 

 Local Growth Fund – work being done to finalise the Business Cases to 
ensure 2019/20 allocation would be fully spent. 

 Pipeline – was in development so as to ensure projects for 2020/21 and 
2021/22.

A discussion took place regarding the Futures Forum whereby Members sought 
assurances that the applicants came from a variety of backgrounds and reflected a 
diversity of job type. The Chief Executive – CLEP explained that the Forum members 
represented a broad range of backgrounds, career types and covered the full age 
range. She continued by explaining that the Forum members would be presented 
with opportunities to develop their leadership skills that would enable them to take 
forward elements of the CLEP’s work package. Members were pleased to hear that 
those who were not successful in their application to the Futures Forum had received 
constructive feedback, psychometric assessments and 1-2-1 feedback and the 
opportunity to work with CLEP in different ways.  

Members discussed the potential for the Council to support the CLEP to coordinate 
with a variety of youth organisations and assure that the voices of all young people 
are heard. The Chief Executive – CLEP welcomed this support and explained to 
Members that she hoped that the Futures Forum would be able to form a network, 
which reached out to young people through organisations like the Cumbria Youth 
Parliament and Carlisle Youth Ambassadors.

Members were informed that the LEP Network had appealed to government for 
continuation funding from the end of March 2021 to maintain the momentum of the 
Growth Deal Fund until the commencement of the Shared Prosperity Fund. The 
development of the pipeline beyond March 2021 was to ensure that there were 
projects in place in advance of any future funding announcement. Members asked 
whether projects that had not been successfully brought about previously could 
present their case again. The Chief Executive – CLEP answered that they could, 
given that whatever barrier had been holding the business case back previously, had 
now been resolved. 

RESOLVED that, Members note the report. 

16 LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY WORK PLAN - Focus on Places 

Members considered a report from the Chief Executive – CLEP, which provided the 
information necessary to carry out a review of the development of the CLEP’s Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS) Work Programme. The Chair had previously requested that 
each LEP Scrutiny Board focus on an element of the CLEP’s LIS Work Programme 
and for this meeting the particular focus was on ‘Places’. 



4 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board (3.3.20)

The Chief Executive – CLEP explained the campaign to reposition Cumbria in 
people’s perceptions emphasising, among other things, the transport links that place 
Cumbria in the heart of the UK within easily reachable distance of both North and 
South. Discussion then took place regarding the Cumbria’s success securing 9 
separate place based funding arrangements (4 Future High Street Funds and 5 
Town’s Deals), which will become a foundation for future place based work. 

A presentation was delivered to add further detail to the report and highlighted the 
following key areas of the Work Programme:- 

 Addressing Worklessness and Social Deprivation – mapping work to be 
carried out to aid in the assembling of resources and investment.

 Support Local Place Shaping – participation in all Town Deals Boards so as to 
develop a bespoke support offer to all Town Fund places. 

 Housing – work to be done with District Councils to commission strategy 
delivery plan.

 Local Area Economic Diversification – rural farming; clean growth; visitor 
economy and advanced manufacturing were the priorities for this. 

 Work with Public Sector Partners to Deliver Great Public Services – 
devolution opportunity. 

Members stated that more needed to be done to revalue the skills of people who had 
been made redundant. One suggestion was that whenever there was a significant 
number of redundancies made there should be work done to identify and market the 
skills of that workforce so as to attract businesses. The Chief Executive – CLEP 
confirmed that in their co-ordination role, LEPs were responsible for addressing 
economic shocks and they were working with a number of organisations currently to 
help address these. Indeed, she had spoken to Ms C Driver prior to the Scrutiny 
Board on one such situation. Remaining on the topic of worklessness, Members 
asked how the LEPs work could connect with the County’s Thriving Communities 
strategy. The Chief Executive – CLEP replied that the work to address social 
deprivation was in the early stages but after the assembling of resources and 
investment it would become essential to understand how these strategies could 
connect. 

A discussion took place regarding the Covid -19 outbreak and the potential 
implications that it could have on local business, in particular the conversation 
focused around the tourism industry. 

A number of issues were raised regarding Cumbria’s aging workforce and the knock 
on effect this has had on younger people trying to gain employment with some of 
Cumbria’s larger employers. 

Following a discussion on the question of capturing the value of remote working, the 
Chair – CLEP explained to Members some of the difficulties in valuing wealth 
created in Cumbria for business based elsewhere. The Chief Executive – CLEP 
informed Members of a piece of work in development that will encourage Cumbria’s 
largest companies to register their businesses within the county. 

Members sought assurance that Newton Rigg College would be supported so that 
the College would be able to continue to offer its land-based sector courses and so 
Cumbria’s agricultural skills could be retained. The Chair – CLEP agreed that issues 
should be identified and support offered because the teaching of agricultural 



Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board (3.3.20) 5

practices was vital to the economy of the county. CLEP was engaging in the work of 
the FE Commissioner on this. 

Members were shown the advertising material produced as part of the Our Future 
and Your Future campaigns which had been designed to promote the range of job 
opportunities available in Cumbria to both our own young people and people of all 
ages outside of Cumbria, respectively. 

RESOLVED that, Members note the report. 

17 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW - INITIAL ASSESSMENT 

 Members considered a report from the Chief Executive – CLEP, which provided 
feedback on the CLEP’s Annual Performance Review. 

The focus of the review was the three themes, which government assess LEP’s 
against – Governance, Strategy and Delivery. Members were informed that CLEP 
had received a ‘Good’ rating in Governance and Delivery and a ‘Requirements Met’ 
rating with regards to strategic impact. The Chief Executive – CLEP asked Members 
to note that for the Governance and Delivery themes there were four markings – 
Inadequate, Requires Improvement, Good and Exceptional, but that for Strategic 
Impact theme there were only two markings – Requirements Met or Requirements 
Not Met. 

Members discussed the effectiveness of scrutiny and stated that their satisfaction 
with the progress made. The Chair – LEP Scrutiny Board commented that the level 
of detail provided by CLEP was helpful in providing assurance to both them and the 
public. It was AGREED that CLEP share their comments on Scrutiny arrangements 
from Annual Performance Review. 

The Chair – CLEP welcomed this and detailed the value of scrutiny for an open and 
accountable organisation. The Chief Executive – CLEP added that LEPs in other 
areas had been in contact to ask CLEP to share details of its scrutiny arrangements. 

RESOLVED that, Members note the report. 

18 Developing the 2020/21 Annual Delivery Plan 

At the point that the Chair of the LEP Scrutiny Board agreed the Agenda the 
assumption was that government would have clarified its requirements for the 
2020/21 Annual Delivery Plan.  However, the commissioning requirements were still 
to be confirmed. 

In the absence of these CLEP informed Members that they had sought advice from 
Cities and Local Growth Unit colleagues in BEIS/MHCLG; and the LEP Network and 
proposed that the focus for the 2020/21 Annual Delivery Plan be similar to the 
2019/20 Plan but augmented by the inclusion of a high level version of the LIS Work 
Programme.



6 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board (3.3.20)

RESOLVED that, Members note the report. 
 

19 Background Briefing Papers 

RESOLVED that, Members note the papers as being for information only. 

20 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Board will take 
place on 10 September 2020 in Conference Room A/B, Cumbria House. 

The meeting ended 15:45pm


